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IFII Agro Industries Limited
Plot No. - IND-S, Sector-I,
East Kolkata Township, Kolkata - 700 107

Phone '0t}39tll96il5, Fax : 033-2442-1003
Website : www.ifbagm.in
CIN : L01,$IWB19E2PLC034590

29 November,20L9

The Manager
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Listing Department
Exchange Plaza, 5th fl oor
Plot No. C/t,G. Block
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra [E)
Mumbai - 400 051

The Secretary,
Bombay Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Phiroze feejebhoy Towers
Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400001

Stock Code: IFB Agro EQ

Scrip ID: 507438

Dear Sir,

Sub: Disclosure of Related Party Transactions under Regulation 23(9) of SEBI
flistine Oblieation and Disclosure Requirements) Reeulations. 2015.

We enclose, in terms of Regulation 23[9) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a statement on related party transactions of the
Company for the half year ended 3Oth September,2019 in the required format.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

Yours faithfully
For IFB AGRO IND ES LIMITED

Gr
Ritesh



IFB Agro Industties Limited
(All amount in t lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Related paty disclosures (Standalone Basis)

Information on related party ttansactions as required by Ind AS - 24 - Related Party Disclosutes fot the period ended 30 September 2019

(a) List of related parties

(i) Patties whete control exists (subsidiary)
Name of the Company

Country of incorpotation 30 Septembet 2019

IFB Agro Marine (FZE)
(X4eolly owned subsidiary w.e.f.20 Apnl2017)

(ii) Key management petsonnel

Name of the person

Bijon Nag

Arup Kumar Banerjee

Bikram Nag

Rahul Choudhary

Ritesh Agarwal

(iii) Othet key management personnel

U.A.E,

Designation

Non- Executive Director

Executive director

Executive director

Chief Financial Offrcer

Company Secretary

1000

Key Management Personnel (KMP):

Name
Dr. Janatdan Anna Gore

Mt. Goutam Bhattacharya

Mt. Swapan Kumar Bayen

Mr. Rana Chatterjee

Mr. Kanak Ghose

Mr. Debasis Ghosh

Mr. Alok De

Mr. Rajat Purkayastha

Mt. Debojyoti Bandopadhyay

Mr. Swapan Kumar Kundu

Mr. Soumitra Chakraborty

Mr. Dipayan Basu

Mr. Santanu Ghosh

Mr. Chinmaya Mishra

Mr. Sonjoy Banerjee

Mr. Madan Dutta

Mr. Sanjoy Bhattacharya

Mr. RipudamanChamaria

Mr. Siddartha Basu

Mt. Nilesh Soni

Mt. NishuJain

Mt. Hemant Daftary

Mt. Tushar Kanti Aich

Designation
President-New Ptoject

Vice President - Information Technology

Vice Ptesident-Projects and Divetsihcation (Distillery)

Chief Financial Ofhcet (Distillery)

Assitant Vice President - Human Resowce ftIR)
Assistant Vice Ptesident - Business Head (IMIL)
General Manager- HR and Corpotate Relations

Genetal Manager Finance - Marine Export (Ongole)

Genetal Manager- CO2 Operations

Head-Tie Up Units (IMIL )

Business Head- (I4arine)

Assistant General Manager- Commercial (IMIL)
Chief General Manager- Plant Operations and Safety (Distillery)

Deputy General Manager- Plant Operations & Project

Deputy Gental Manager- Finance & Accounts-Marine Food

Assistant General Manager- Marine Feed

Unit Head-Pan^garh

Seniot Manager- Accounts

Senior Manager - Accounts (t\4arine Feed)

Senior Manager Finance - Madne Export Q(olkata)

Manager-Commerial (IMIL)
Head - Internal Audit

Production Manager (Dankuni)

Kolkata



IFB Agro Industties Limited
(All amount in { lacs, unless otherwise stated)

(iv) Entetptises ovet which KMP or relatives of KMP exetcise conttol/significant influence:

Name of the entity
Travel Systems Limited

Nurpur Gases Private Limited

IFB Industries Limited

(") Post employment benefit plans

Name of the entity
IFB Agto Industries Lrmited Employees Gratuity Fund

IFBAIL Employees Super annuation Fund

(b) Ttansactions with telated patties

Patticulats
Petiod ended

30 September 2019

Rental income:

Travel Systems Limited

Nurpur Gases Private Limited

IFB Industdes Limited

Ttavelling and conveyance:

Travel Systems Limited

Rental expenses:

IFB Industties Limited

Secutity deposit tefunded:

IFB Industdes Limited

Putchase of ptoperty, plant and equipments:

IFB Industdes Limited

Sale of ptoducts
IFB Industries Limited

Putchase of Ptoducts

Nulpur Gases Private Limited

Othet expenses:

IFB Industries Limited

Post employment benefit plans:

Contribution towatds Gratuity Fund

Contdbution towatds Supetannuation Fund

Reimbursement of expenses:

- Gratuity Fund

- Superannuation Fund

5.23

4.32

40.40

47.70

3.61

9.99

0.50

100.2L

2.83

2.09

77.52

Kolkata



IFB Agto Industties Limited
(All amount in { lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Remunetation to key management personnel and other key management peisonnel

Shott-term employee benefits

Arup Kumat Banetjee

Bikram Nag

Others

Post-employment benefits (x)

Arup Kumar Banerjee

Bikram Nag

Others

Sitting fees to non-executive ditectors

Bijon Nag

Hati. Ram Agarwal

Manoj KumarYljay

Amitabha Kumar Nag

Sudip Kumar Mukheli
Runu Chakraboty

Balances of related parties:

82.15

31.10

407.70

2.20

1.05

9.34

0.15

0.65

0.39

0.69

0.60

0.30

(c) Paticulars As at

30 Septembet 2019

Other payables:

Travel Systems Limited

Nurpur Gases Private Limited
IFB Industdes Limited

Other Receviable

Travel Systems Limited
Nurpur Gases Private Limited
IFB Industdes Limited

3.69

58.73

55.70

0.09

Secutity deposit outstanding:
IFB Industries Limited 8.12

Intetest free loan prcvided:

Nurpur Gases Private Limited 143.00

(x) Does not include contributions made undet Gratuity and compensated absences plan based on actuartal valuations as contributions
made to such plans on tndividual employee basis is not ascertainable.

Kolkata



IFB Agro Industries Limited
(All amount in { lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Related paty disclosures (Consolidated Basis)

Information on related party transactions as requked by Ind AS - 24 - Related Party Disclosures for the year ended 30 September 2019.

(a) List of related parties

(i) Key management personnel

Name of the person

Bijon Nag

Arup I(umar Banerjee

Bikram Nag

Rahul Choudhary

futesh Agarwal

(ii) Other key management personnel

Key Management Petsonnel (KMP):

Designation

Non- Executive Directot

Executive director

Executive dkector

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary

Name
DlJanatdan Anna Gore

Mr. Goutam Bhattacharya

Mt. Swapan l(umat Bayen

Mr. Rana Chatterjee

Mr. I{anak Ghose

Mr. Debasis Ghosh

Mr. AIok De

Mr. Rajat Purkayastha

Mt. Debojyoti Bandopadhyay

Mr. Swapan I(umar I{undu

Mr. Soumitra Chakraborty

Mr. Dipayan Basu

Mt. Santanu Ghosh

Mr. Chinmaya Mishra

Mt. Sonjoy Banerjee

Mr. Madan Dutta

Mt. Sanjoy Bhattacharya

Mr. fupudamanChamaria

Mt. Siddattha Basu

Mt. Nilesh Soni

Mt. NishuJain

Mt. Hemant Daftary

Mr. Tushat I(anti Aich

Designation

President-New Project

Vice Ptesident - Information Technology

Vice Ptesident-Ptojects and Diversification pistillery)

Chief Financial Officet pistillery)

Assitant Vice President - Human Resource (HR)

Assistant Vice Ptesident - Business Head (IMIL)

General Manager- HR and Corpotate Relations

General Manager Finance - Marine Export (Ongole)

General Managet- CO2 Opetations

Head-Tie Up Units (IMIL)
Business Head- (N4adne)

Assistant General Managet- Commercial (IMIL)

Chief Genetal Managet- Plant Opemtions and Safety pistil
Deputy General Manager- Plant Operations & Project

Deputy Genral Managet- Finance & Accounts-Matine Fooc

Assistant General Manager- Marine Feed

Unit Head-Panagarh

Seniot Manager- Accounts

Senior Manager - Accounts (Marine F'eed)

Senior Managet Finance - Marine Export (Kolkata)

Manager-Commerial (IMIL)

Head - Internal Audit

Production Manager (Dankuni)

Kolkata



IFB Agro Industries Limited
(All amount in { lacs, unless otherwise stated)

(iii) Entetprises ovet which KMP or relatives of KMP exercise control/significant influence:

Name of the entity
Ttavel Systems Limited

Nurpur Gases Private Limited

IFB Industries Limited

(iv) Post employment benefit plans

Name of the entity
IFB Ago Industries Limited Employees Gratuity Fund

IFBAIL Employees Super annuation Fund

(b) Transactions with related parties

Patticulats
Year ended

30 Septembet?Ol9

Rental income:

Travel Systems Limited

Nurpur Gases Pdvate Limited

IFB Industries Limited

Travelling and conveyance:

Travel Systems Limited

Rental expenses:

IFB Industries Limited

Security deposit refunded:

IFB Industries Limited

Purchase of property, plant and equipments:
IFB Indusuies Limited

Sale of ptoducts

IFB Industries Limited

Purchase of Ptoducts

Nurpur Gases Ptivate Limited

Other expenses:

IFB Industries Limited

Post employment benefit plans:

Contribution towards Gratuity Fund

Contdbution towatds Superannuation Fund

Reimbursement of expenses:

- Gratuity Fund

- Superannuation Fund

5.23

4.32

40.40

4t.70

3.67

9.99

0.50

100.2t

2.83

2.09

77.52
Kolkata



IFB Agro Industries Limited
(All amount in { lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Remunetation to key management personnel and other key management personnel

Shot-term employee benefits

Arup I(umat Banerjee

Bikram Nag

Others

Post-employment benefits (*)
Arup I(umar Banerjee

Bikram Nag

Others

Sitting fees to non-executive directors

Bijon Nag

Hari Ram Agarwal

Manoj Kumar Vijay

Amitabha Kumar Nag

Sudip l(umar Mukherji

Runu Chaktaborty

Balances of related parties:

82.ts

31.10

401.70

2.20

1.05

9.34

0.15

0.65

0.39

0.69

0.60

0.30

(c) Particulars As at

30 Septembet2019

Other payables:

Travel Systems Limited

Nurput Gases Pdvate Limited
IFB Industries Limited

Other teceivables:

Travel Systems Limited

Nulpur Gases Private Limited

IFB Industties Limited

Security deposit outstanding:

IFB Industries Limited

Intetest ftee loan provided:

Nurpur Gases Private Limited

3.69

58.73

55.70

0.09

8.12

143.00

(x) Does not include conftibutions made undet Gtatuity and compensated absences plan based on actuadal valuations as

conffibutions made to such plans on individual employee basis is not ascettainable.

Kolkata


