Plot No. - IND-5, Sector-1, East Kolkata Township, Kolkata - 700 107 Phone : 033-39849675, Fax : 033-2442-1003 Website : www.ifbagro.in CIN : L01409WB1982PLC034590

29 November, 2019

The Manager National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Listing Department Exchange Plaza, 5th floor Plot No. C/1, G. Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai - 400 051

Stock Code: IFB Agro EQ Scrip ID: 507438

Dear Sir,

The Secretary, Bombay Stock Exchange of India Ltd Phiroze Jeejebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001

# Sub: Disclosure of Related Party Transactions under Regulation 23(9) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

We enclose, in terms of Regulation 23(9) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a statement on related party transactions of the Company for the half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September,2019 in the required format.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

Yours faithfully For IFB AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED

**Ritesh Agarwal** Company Secretary

(All amount in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

## Related party disclosures (Standalone Basis)

Information on related party transactions as required by Ind AS - 24 - Related Party Disclosures for the period ended 30 September 2019,

## (a) List of related parties

# (i) Parties where control exists (subsidiary)

Name of the Company	Country of incorporation 30 September 2019	
 IFB Agro Marine (FZE)	U.A.E <b>100%</b>	
(Wholly owned subsidiary w.e.f. 20 April 2017)		
Key management personnel		
Name of the person	Designation	
Bijon Nag	Non- Executive Director	
Arup Kumar Banerjee	Executive director	
Bikram Nag	Executive director	
Rahul Choudhary	Chief Financial Officer	
Ritesh Agarwal	Company Secretary	
Other key management personnel		
Key Management Personnel (KMP):		
Name	Designation	
Dr. Janardan Anna Gore	President-New Project	
Mr. Goutam Bhattacharya	Vice President - Information Technology	
Mr. Swapan Kumar Bayen	Vice President-Projects and Diversification (Distillery)	
Mr. Rana Chatterjee	Chief Financial Officer (Distillery)	
Mr. Kanak Ghose	Assitant Vice President - Human Resource (HR) Assistant Vice President - Business Head (IMIL) General Manager- HR and Corporate Relations	
Mr. Debasis Ghosh		
Mr. Alok De		
Mr. Rajat Purkayastha	General Manager Finance - Marine Export (Ongole)	
Mr. Debojyoti Bandopadhyay	General Manager- CO2 Operations	
Mr. Swapan Kumar Kundu	Head-Tie Up Units (IMIL)	
Mr. Soumitra Chakraborty	Business Head- (Marine)	
Mr. Dipayan Basu	Assistant General Manager- Commercial (IMIL)	
Mr. Santanu Ghosh	Chief General Manager- Plant Operations and Safety (Distille	
Mr. Chinmaya Mishra	Deputy General Manager- Plant Operations & Project	
Mr. Sonjoy Banerjee	Deputy Genral Manager- Finance & Accounts-Marine Food	
Mr. Madan Dutta	Assistant General Manager- Marine Feed	
Mr. Sanjoy Bhattacharya	Unit Head-Panagarh	
Mr. Ripudaman Chamaria	Senior Manager- Accounts	
Mr. Siddartha Basu	Senior Manager - Accounts (Marine Feed)	
Mr. Nilesh Soni	Senior Manager Finance - Marine Export (Kolkata)	
Mr. Nishu Jain	Manager-Commerial (IMIL)	
Mr. Hemant Daftary	Head - Internal Audit	
Mr. Tushar Kanti Aich	Production Manager (Dankuni)	



(All amount in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

#### (iv) Enterprises over which KMP or relatives of KMP exercise control/significant influence:

Name of the entity Travel Systems Limited Nurpur Gases Private Limited IFB Industries Limited

#### (v) Post employment benefit plans

## Name of the entity

IFB Agro Industries Limited Employees Gratuity Fund IFBAIL Employees Super annuation Fund

#### (b) Transactions with related parties

Particulars	Period ended
	30 September 2019
Rental income:	
Travel Systems Limited	5.23
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	4.32
IFB Industries Limited	40.40
I ravelling and conveyance:	
Fravel Systems Limited	47.70
Rental expenses:	
FB Industries Limited	3.61
Security deposit refunded:	
IFB Industries Limited	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipments:	
FB Industries Limited	9.99
ale of products	
FB Industries Limited	0.50
Purchase of Products	
Jurpur Gases Private Limited	100.21
Other expenses:	
FB Industries Limited	2.83
ost employment benefit plans:	
Contribution towards Gratuity Fund	2.09
Contribution towards Superannuation Fund	77.52
leimbursement of expenses:	
- Gratuity Fund	-
- Superannuation Fund	-



(All amount in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

#### Remuneration to key management personnel and other key management personnel

Short-term employee benefits	
Arup Kumar Banerjee	82.15
Bikram Nag	31.10
Others	401.70
Post-employment benefits (*)	
Arup Kumar Banerjee	2.20
Bikram Nag	1.05
Others	9.34
Sitting fees to non-executive directors	
Bijon Nag	0.15
Hari Ram Agarwal	0.65
Manoj Kumar Vijay	0.39
Amitabha Kumar Nag	0.69
Sudip Kumar Mukherji	0.60
Runu Chakraborty	0.30

#### Balances of related parties:

Particulars	As at
	30 September 2019
Other payables:	
Travel Systems Limited	3.69
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	58.73
IFB Industries Limited	55.70
Other Receviable	
Travel Systems Limited	-
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	-
IFB Industries Limited	0.09
Security deposit outstanding:	
IFB Industries Limited	8.12
Interest free loan provided:	
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	143.00

(\*) Does not include contributions made under Gratuity and compensated absences plan based on actuarial valuations as contributions made to such plans on individual employee basis is not ascertainable.



(All amount in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

#### Related party disclosures (Consolidated Basis)

Information on related party transactions as required by Ind AS - 24 - Related Party Disclosures for the year ended 30 September 2019.

#### (a) List of related parties

- (i) Key management personnel
  - Name of the person Bijon Nag Arup Kumar Banerjee Bikram Nag Rahul Choudhary Ritesh Agarwal

#### (ii) Other key management personnel

#### Key Management Personnel (KMP):

#### Name

Dr. Janardan Anna Gore Mr. Goutam Bhattacharya Mr. Swapan Kumar Bayen Mr. Rana Chatterjee Mr. Kanak Ghose Mr. Debasis Ghosh Mr. Alok De Mr. Rajat Purkayastha Mr. Debojyoti Bandopadhyay Mr. Swapan Kumar Kundu Mr. Soumitra Chakraborty Mr. Dipayan Basu Mr. Santanu Ghosh Mr. Chinmaya Mishra Mr. Sonjoy Banerjee Mr. Madan Dutta Mr. Sanjoy Bhattacharya Mr. Ripudaman Chamaria Mr. Siddartha Basu Mr. Nilesh Soni Mr. Nishu Jain Mr. Hemant Daftary Mr. Tushar Kanti Aich

# **Designation** Non- Executive Director Executive director Executive director Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Designation
President-New Project
Vice President - Information Technology
Vice President-Projects and Diversification (Distillery)
Chief Financial Officer (Distillery)
Assitant Vice President - Human Resource (HR)
Assistant Vice President - Business Head (IMIL)
General Manager- HR and Corporate Relations
General Manager Finance - Marine Export (Ongole)
General Manager- CO2 Operations
Head-Tie Up Units (IMIL)
Business Head- (Marine)
Assistant General Manager- Commercial (IMIL)
Chief General Manager- Plant Operations and Safety (Distil
Deputy General Manager- Plant Operations & Project
Deputy Genral Manager- Finance & Accounts-Marine Food
Assistant General Manager- Marine Feed
Unit Head-Panagarh
Senior Manager- Accounts
Senior Manager - Accounts (Marine Feed)
Senior Manager Finance - Marine Export (Kolkata)
Manager-Commerial (IMIL)
Head - Internal Audit
Production Manager (Dankuni)



(All amount in  $\mathbb{Z}$  lacs, unless otherwise stated)

# (iii) Enterprises over which KMP or relatives of KMP exercise control/significant influence:

#### Name of the entity

Travel Systems Limited Nurpur Gases Private Limited IFB Industries Limited

## (iv) Post employment benefit plans

Name of the entity IFB Agro Industries Limited Employees Gratuity Fund IFBAIL Employees Super annuation Fund

#### (b) Transactions with related parties

Particulars	Year ended
<b>D</b>	30 September 2019
Rental income:	5.23
Travel Systems Limited Nurpur Gases Private Limited	5.25
IFB Industries Limited	4.52
IFB Industries Limited	40.40
Travelling and conveyance:	
Travel Systems Limited	47.70
Rental expenses:	
IFB Industries Limited	3.61
Security deposit refunded:	
IFB Industries Limited	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipments:	
IFB Industries Limited	9.99
Sale of products	
IFB Industries Limited	0.50
Purchase of Products	
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	100.21
Other expenses:	
IFB Industries Limited	2.83
Post employment benefit plans:	
Contribution towards Gratuity Fund	ADUSTRA 2.09
Contribution towards Superannuation Fund	77.52
Reimbursement of expenses:	(Contraction Kolkata)
- Gratuity Fund	4
- Superannuation Fund	* 03

(All amount in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Remuneration to key management personnel and other key management personnel	
Short-term employee benefits	
Arup Kumar Banerjee	82.15
Bikram Nag	31.10
Others	401.70
Post-employment benefits (*)	
Arup Kumar Banerjee	2.20
Bikram Nag	1.05
Others	9.34
Sitting fees to non-executive directors	
Bijon Nag	0.15
Hari Ram Agarwal	0.65
Manoj Kumar Vijay	0.39
Amitabha Kumar Nag	0.69
Sudip Kumar Mukherji	0.60
Runu Chakraborty	0.30

## **Balances of related parties:**

Particulars	As at
	30 September 2019
Other payables:	
Travel Systems Limited	3.69
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	58.73
IFB Industries Limited	55.70
Other receivables:	
Travel Systems Limited	
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	
IFB Industries Limited	0.09
Security deposit outstanding:	
IFB Industries Limited	8.12
Interest free loan provided:	
Nurpur Gases Private Limited	143.0

(\*) Does not include contributions made under Gratuity and compensated absences plan based on actuarial valuations as contributions made to such plans on individual employee basis is not ascertainable.

